curities (RMBS) collateralized debt obligations (CDO) and com-
mercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS) CDO, transactions
with collateralized loan obligations (CLO) and asset-backed secu-
rities (ABS) CDO. Since the start of the financial crisis, the credit
valuation adjustments (CVA) relating to these monoline exposures
have been a source of valuation uncertainty, given market illiquid-
ity and the contractual terms of these exposures relative to other
monoline-related instruments.

CVA amounts related to monoline credit protection are based
on a methodology that uses CDS spreads on the monolines as a key
input in determining an implied level of expected loss. Where a
monoline has no observable CDS spread, a judgment is made on
the most comparable monoline or combination of monolines and
the corresponding spreads are used instead. For RMBS CDO, CMBS
CDO and CLO asset categories, cash flow projections are used in
conjunction with current fair values of the underlying assets to pro-
vide estimates of expected future exposure levels. For other asset
categories, future exposure is derived from current exposure levels.

Interest rate sensitivity – banking book

CHF million 31.12.12

–200 bps –100 bps +1 bp +100 bps +200 bps

CHF (22.4) (13.4) (0.3) (27.5) (51.0)

EUR 21.0 13.3 (0.5) (48.5) (94.1)

GBP (0.5) 2.3 (0.1) (14.3) (29.5)

USD (197.3) (138.3) 4.5 412.6 793.7

Other (8.3) (10.5) 0.2 20.2 40.3

Total impact on interest rate-sensitive banking book positions (207.4) (146.7) 3.8 342.5 659.4

CHF million 30.9.12

–200 bps –100 bps +1 bp +100 bps +200 bps

CHF (19.3) (12.1) 0.1 15.3 32.2

EUR 2.6 (1.7) (0.8) (72.2) (143.1)

GBP 3.6 2.7 (0.1) (6.4) (12.5)

USD (186.5) (100.5) 2.6 261.3 464.1

Other (28.7) (26.6) 0.2 21.6 43.5

Total impact on interest rate-sensitive banking book positions (228.3) (138.1) 2.1 219.7 384.2

53

R
is

k
an

d
 t

re
as

u
ry

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

To assess the sensitivity of the monoline CVA calculation to al-
ternative assumptions, the impact of a 10% increase in monoline
CDS spreads (e.g. from 1,000 basis points to 1,100 basis points
for a specific monoline) was considered. Such an increase would
have resulted in a USD 15 million (CHF 13 million) increase in
the reported monoline CVA compared with USD 21 million (CHF
19 million) at the end of the prior quarter.

The sensitivity of the monoline CVA to a decrease of 1 percent-
age point in the monoline recovery rate assumptions (e.g. from

[…]

periods, will be phased in annually from 1 January 2014 such that
it becomes fully adjusted on 1 January 2018. If UBS was on a
fully applied basis, adoption of IAS 19R would have had an incre-
mental negative effect on Basel III common equity tier 1 capital of
approximately CHF 0.9 billion as of 31 December 2012.

The Group has adjusted the opening balance of the earliest
period presented and the comparative figures have been present-
ed as if IAS 19R had always been applied. The effect of adoption
on prior periods is shown in the tables below. Had UBS not ad-
opted IAS 19R, for the fourth quarter 2012, total equity would
have been higher by CHF 3,948 million, the amounts in OCI
would not have been recognized, the operating profit before tax
would have been CHF 11 million lower and both basic and di-
luted earnings per share would have been CHF 0.01 lower. For
the full year, operating profit before tax would have been CHF
320 million lower.

Effect on earnings per share

Basic earnings per share Diluted earnings per share

CHF
As originally

reported
Effect on basic

earnings per share
Restated basic

earnings per share
As originally

reported
Effect on diluted

earnings per share
Restated diluted

earnings per share

For the year ended 31 December 2011 1.10 0.00 1.10 1.08 0.00 1.08

of which: relates to the fourth quarter 2011 0.09 0.00 0.09 0.08 0.00 0.08

For the nine months ended 30 September 2012 (0.24) 0.07 (0.17) (0.25) 0.08 (0.17)

of which: relates to the first quarter 2012 0.22 0.06 0.28 0.22 0.05 0.27

of which: relates to the second quarter 2012 0.11 0.02 0.13 0.11 0.01 0.12

of which: relates to the third quarter 2012 (0.58) 0.01 (0.57) (0.58) 0.01 (0.57)

Effect on the balance sheet

CHF million Other assets Deferred tax assets Other liabilities Total equity

Balance previously reported as of 31 December 2010 / 1 January 2011 22,681 9,522 63,719 51,863

Cumulative effect for prior periods (3,174) 740 658 (3,092)

Restated balance as of 31 December 2010 / 1 January 2011 19,506 10,262 64,378 48,770

Balance previously reported as of 31 December 2011 12,465 8,526 61,692 57,852

Cumulative effect for prior periods (3,174) 740 658 (3,092)

Change in reported figures for the year (126) 361 2,060 (1,825)

of which: relates to the fourth quarter 2011 (21) 116 589 (494)

Restated balance as of 31 December 2011 9,165 9,627 64,410 52,935

Balance previously reported as of 30 September 2012 14,308 7,440 61,863 56,840

Cumulative effect for prior periods (3,300) 1,101 2,718 (4,917)

Change in reported figures for the nine months ended 30 September 2012 (478) (262) (1,273) 533

of which: relates to the first quarter 2012 (480) (72) (1,031) 480

of which: relates to the second quarter 2012 (3) (68) (248) 176

of which: relates to the third quarter 2012 5 (122) 6 (123)

Restated balance as of 30 September 2012 10,530 8,279 63,308 52,456

77

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Effect on personnel expenses by business division and Corporate Center 1

CHF million
Wealth

Management

Wealth
Management

Americas
Investment

Bank
Global Asset

Management
Retail & 

Corporate
Corporate

Center UBS Group

Amount previously reported for the year 2011 3,258 3,840 5,740 955 1,666 132 15,591

Change in reported figures for the year 43 (10) (24) (2) 35 0 43

of which: relates to the fourth quarter 2011 11 (3) (15) (2) 9 0 0

Restated amount for the year 2011 3,300 3,830 5,716 954 1,702 132 15,634

Amount previously reported for the first quarter 2012 559 1,021 1,503 220 253 88 3,643

Change in reported figures for the period (120) (2) (34) (13) (96) 0 (265)

of which: relates to changes to the Swiss pension plan (120) 0 (19) (10) (96) 0 (245)

Restated amount for the first quarter 2012 439 1,019 1,469 206 156 88 3,378

Amount previously reported for the second quarter 2012 747 1,060 1,093 216 421 65 3,601

Change in reported figures for the period (1) (2) (46) (8) 0 0 (57)

of which: relates to changes to the US retiree medical and life-insurance
benefit plan 0 0 (27) (4) 0 0 (32)

Restated amount for the second quarter 2012 746 1,057 1,047 208 421 65 3,544

Amount previously reported for the third quarter 2012 799 1,093 1,251 236 342 67 3,789

Change in reported figures for the period 18 (2) (15) (2) 14 0 13

Restated amount for the third quarter 2012 817 1,092 1,236 234 356 67 3,802

1 “Amounts previously reported” may differ from those originally published in quarterly and annual reports (for example due to organizational changes).

78

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Note 2  Segment reporting

Transactions between the reportable segments are carried out at
internally agreed rates or at arm’s length and are reflected in the
performance of each segment. Revenue-sharing agreements are

used to allocate external client revenues to a segment and cost-
allocation agreements are used to allocate shared costs between
the segments.

Wealth
Management

Wealth
Management

Americas
Investment

Bank 1
Global Asset

Management
Retail &

Corporate Corporate Center UBS

CHF million
Core

Functions 2
Legacy

Portfolio 1

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Net interest income 1,951 792 1,141 (21) 2,186 (171) 116 5,994

Non-interest income 3 5,089 5,319 7,422 1,905 1,569 (2,003) 265 19,567

Income 4 7,040 6,110 8,564 1,884 3,756 (2,173) 381 25,561

Credit loss (expense) / recovery 1 (14) 34 0 (27) 0 (112) (118)

Total operating income 7,041 6,097 8,598 1,884 3,728 (2,173) 268 25,443

Personnel expenses 5 2,865 4,252 5,141 885 1,287 240 68 14,737

General and administrative expenses 1,360 893 2,730 395 857 1,648 771 8,653

Services (to) / from other business divisions 243 (15) 132 (10) (370) 2 19 0

Depreciation and impairment of property and equipment 159 100 257 37 128 6 2 689

Impairment of goodwill 0 0 3,030 0 0 0 0 3,030

Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 7 51 41 8 0 0 0 106

Total operating expenses 5 4,634 5,281 11,331 1,314 1,901 1,895 861 27,216

Performance before tax 2,407 816 (2,734) 570 1,827 (4,068) (592) (1,774)

Tax expense / (benefit) 461

Net profit (2,235)

As of 31 December 2012

Total assets 5, 6 104,666 63,511 672,329 13,322 145,320 222,500 37,584 1,259,232
1 In the second quarter of 2012, we transferred the provision for US mortgage loan repurchase demands from the Investment Bank to the Corporate Center – Legacy Portfolio. Expenses related to this provision incurred
in periods prior to the second quarter of 2012 are presented within the Investment Bank. Refer to “Note 16b Litigation, regulatory and similar matters” for more information on this provision.    2 Certain cost allocations
to the business divisions are based on periodically agreed standard rates charged to the business divisions on a monthly basis. This could lead to a difference between actually incurred Corporate Center costs and charges